Sustainability Features on Commercial Property Valuations in Lagos, Nigeria with a view to identify sustainability features relevant to property valuation 
in the study area. Primary data was collected with the aid of a structured questionnaire administered on One Hundred and Ninety-Three (193) Estate 
Surveying and Valuation Firms in Lagos Island with a total of 152 questionnaires retrieved, yielding a 79% response rate. The data collected were 
analysed using descriptive research designs, specifically weighted mean score and factor analysis.

[...]

This research targets registered Estate Surveying and Valuation Firms located in Lagos Island, Lagos Nigeria. The firms were sourced 
from the 2023 NIESV directory, which offers a comprehensive list of all registered Estate Firms in Nigeria. Data for the study were 
collected via a structured questionnaire administered to One Hundred and Ninety-Three (193) Estate Surveying and Valuation Firms in 
the area. A total of 152 questionnaires were retrieved, yielding an 79% response rate. The data were analysed using descriptive research 
designs, specifically weighted mean score and factor analysis.  

A weighted mean is a sort of mean that is determined by averaging all of the results after adding the probability (or weight)

[...]

For the purpose of this study, a total of one hundred and ninety-three (193) questionnaires were administered to the sampling frame of 
one hundred and ninety-three (193) Estate Surveying and Valuation Firms situated within Lagos Island to elicit the required data for the 
study. One hundred and fifty-two (152) questionnaires representing 79% were retrieved successfully. The conclusions and inferences 
of this study are therefore based on the responses obtained, indicating that a substantial portion of the administered questionnaires were 
effectively retrieved and deemed suitable for further analysis.